

28.01.2026
Sl. No.6
Ct. No.14
gd

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

WPA/29639/2025
SURAJIT ROY AND ORS.
VS
STATE OF WEST BENGAL AND ORS.
IA NO: CAN/1/2026

Mr. Subir Sanyal, Id. Sr. Adv.
Mr. Samimul Bari
Mr. Ali Ahsan Alamgir
Ms. Soma Mal
Ms. Rabia Khatoon
Ms. June Modak

...for the Petitioners.

Mr. Sirsanya Bandopadhyay
Ms. Debolena Ghosh
Mr. Niket Ojha

...for the State.

Mr. Avishek Prasad

...for DPSC, Malda.

Mr. Rahul Kr. Singh

...for WBCSSC.

Re: CAN 1 of 2026

1. Matter is appearing under the heading "*Extension of Interim Order*".
2. Mr. Subir Sanyal, learned senior advocate appearing for the petitioners through virtual mode submits that the service of the untainted candidates were protected by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Civil Appeal No.4805 of 2025 and the State was directed to conclude the process of selection by 31st December, 2025. However, the same has not yet been concluded and the selection process has been directed to be concluded by 31st

August, 2026. The petitioners are untainted candidates who have approached this court since the State authorities have already withdrawn their notification for extension of the service of the petitioners. In such circumstances, he seeks for further extension of the interim order granted on 31st December, 2025.

3. Mr. Avishek Prasad, learned advocate appearing for the DPSC, Malda and Ms. Debolena Ghosh, learned advocate appearing for the State seeks extension of time to file affidavit-in-opposition.
4. Let such affidavit-in-opposition be filed within a period of two weeks from date. Advance copy of such affidavit-in-opposition be served upon the learned advocate for the petitioners. Reply thereto, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.
5. The interim order granted on 31st December, 2025 is extended till the end of February, 2026.
6. **CAN 1 of 2026** stands disposed of.

Re: WPA 29639 of 2025

7. List this matter after three weeks under the heading ***“Hearing”***.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)